



October 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 003634/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 3rd October 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

I am submitting a Freedom of Information request relating to disclosure of details on hate crimes recorded by police in Norfolk during the period April 2016 to July 2016, inclusive, as follows:

- Q1 The total number of race hate crimes recorded by police for the census period stated.
- Q2 In relation to Q1 - please provide a breakdown by calendar month.
- Q3 Further to Question 1, of the total number of race hate crimes recorded, please provide details of the number of race hate crimes where the victim's identity was recorded as Asian Pakistani or Asian Bangladeshi, and those where ethnic identity was not specified or not recorded. Please also include in the response a breakdown by sex; male / female.
- Q4 The total number of religious hate crimes recorded by police for the census period stated.
- Q5 In relation to Q4 - please provide a breakdown by calendar month.
- Q6 Further to Question 4, of the total number of religious hate crimes recorded, please provide details of the number of religious hate crimes where the victim's religious identity was recorded as Muslim or perceived Muslim, and those where religious identity was not specified or not recorded. Please also include in the response a breakdown by sex; male / female.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of all recorded crimes which have an ASB keyword of either Racial or Religion. All ethnicities are self-defined.

Q1-3

Gender	Self-defined ethnicity	Month				Totals
		Apr	May	Jun	Jul	

Female		21	29	25	49	124
	African	2	2	0	2	6
	Any Other Asian Background	2	0	0	0	2
	Any Other Black Background	0	0	0	4	4
	Any Other Mixed Background	0	4	0	0	4
	Any Other White Background	5	5	6	5	21
	Bangladeshi	2	2	2	0	6
	Caribbean	0	0	0	2	2
	Chinese	0	0	2	0	2
	White And Asian	0	0	0	3	3
	White And Black African	0	2	0	1	3
	White British	0	2	1	6	9
	Not stated	4	2	0	0	6
	Not Recorded	6	10	14	26	56
Male		38	49	58	68	213
	African	3	5	6	0	14
	Any Other Asian Background	2	0	0	2	4
	Any Other Black Background	1	4	2	4	11
	Any Other Ethnic Group	4	1	2	1	8
	Any Other Mixed Background	2	4	0	2	8
	Any Other White Background	4	0	5	9	18
	Bangladeshi	0	5	4	0	9
	Caribbean	0	0	3	0	3
	Indian	0	0	0	2	2
	Pakistani	0	0	0	2	2
	White And Asian	0	4	1	0	5
	White And Black African	0	1	0	0	1
	White And Black Caribbean	0	4	3	0	7
	White British	0	0	8	15	23
	Not stated	2	1	0	0	3
	Not Recorded	20	20	24	31	95
Not Recorded		3	3	6	2	14
Grand Totals		62	81	89	119	351

Q4-6

Religion	Gender	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Totals
Religion - Christian		0	3	0	0	3
	Male	0	3	0	0	3
	Female	0	0	0	0	0
	Not Recorded	0	0	0	0	0
Religion - Muslim		0	0	0	3	3
	Male	0	0	0	2	2
	Female	0	0	0	0	0
	Not Recorded	0	0	0	1	1

Religion - Unknown		4	7	0	2	13
	Male	2	7	0	0	9
	Female	2	0	0	2	4
	Not Recorded	0	0	0	0	0
Grand Totals		4	10	0	5	19